CITY OF SALMON ARM

BYLAW NO. 4541

A Bylaw for the Administration of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

WHEREAS under Section 77 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, the City of Salmon Arm must designate a person or group of persons as the head of the City for the purposes of *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*; and

WHEREAS under Section 75 of the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, the City of Salmon Arm may require an applicant to pay fees.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Salmon Arm in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. In this bylaw, "Act" means the *Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, R.S.B.C., 1996 Chapter 165, as amended from time to time.
- 2. The definitions contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, shall apply to this bylaw except where the context requires otherwise.
- 3. The Corporate Officer is designated as the "Head" for the purposes of the Act.
- 4. The Deputy Corporate Officer is authorized to perform the duties and functions of the "Head".
- 5. The Schedule of Maximum Fees as established by British Columbia Regulation 155/2012, as amended from time to time, shall be the maximum fees charged by the City as permitted under the Act.

SEVERABILITY

If any part, section, sub-section, clause of this bylaw for any reason is held to be invalid by the decisions of a Court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the decisions that it is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this bylaw.

ENACTMENT

Any enactment referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of British Columbia and regulations thereto as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to time.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This bylaw shall come into full force and effective upon adoption of same.

REPEAL BYLAWS

Upon adoption of this bylaw, City of Salmon Arm Freedom of Information Bylaw 3948 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

CITATION

This bylaw may be cited as "City of Salmon Arm Freedom of Information Bylaw No. 4541"

| READ A FIRST TIME THIS | 26 | DAY OF | FEBRUARY | 2024 |
|-------------------------|----|--------|----------|------|
| READ A SECOND TIME THIS | 26 | DAY OF | FEBRUARY | 2024 |
| READ A THIRD TIME THIS | 26 | DAY OF | FEBRUARY | 2024 |
| ADOPTED BY COUNCIL THIS | 11 | DAY OF | MARCH | 2024 |

| "A. HARRISON" | | | |
|---------------|---------|--|--|
| | MAYOR | | |
| "S. WOOD" | | | |
| CORPORATE | OFFICER | | |